Lessee shall pay to Lessor, in immediately available funds, a fee for 

improvements to the long dock located on the leased premises (“Long Dock Improvement 

Fee”) in the amount of One Million and No/l00 Dollars ($1,000,000.00). The Long Dock 

Improvement Fee shall be payable in three installments as follows: (i) Two Hundred Fifty 

Thousand and No/l00 Dollars ($250,000.00) on or before the date which is ten (IO) days 

after the Effective Date, (ii) Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/l00 Dollars 

($250,000.00) on or before December 31, 2008, and (iii) Five Hundred Thousand and 

No/lOO Dollars ($500,000.00) on or before December 31, 201 1. 

6. Lessee shall spend, in aggregate, no less than Four Hundred Thirty 

Thousand and No/lOO Dollars ($430,000.00) on capital improvements to the clubhouse 

and related improvements (the “Clubhouse Improvements”) located upon the leased 

premises (as defined in the Lease) on or before December 31, 2007. The Clubhouse 

Improvements are intended to extend the useful life of the clubhouse and shall include,